flocks’ reproductive
performance resulted in an
increase of 55% to 80% of
fertility rates and increased
twinning rates from 5% to
24%. The reduction of
winter-feeding gap by
increased production of
forage during the shortage
period, not only released
the pressure on natural
rangelands, but also
increased milk production
by 15% per ewe and
decreased mortality by
47%.

and water salinity
problems,
weeds
infestation,
higher labor for
land
preparation,
weed control
and for
irrigation. The
cost of
production is
higher. The
use of
chemicals and
machinery for
plowing will
increase GHG
emissions.

Net Present Value (NPV) and Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR). The net
present value of the project over a ten-year period is calculated to be ID 5.9 million and
the economic internal rate of return is estimated to be 17% at a discount rate of 10%.

Sensitivity analysis: A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the changes in
NPV and EIRR due to variations in the future benefit stream of costs or delay in project
implementation. The Project remains profitable under a wide range of project scenarios
as shown below:

54

∆% IRR (%) NPV (USD M)

17% 5.33

-10% 17% 16.69

-20% 15% 12.27

10% 18% 19.27

20% 16% 10.24

16% 16.49

14% 12.21

-10% 17% 16.40

-20% 15% 12.10

10% 16% 9.80

20% 14% 11.50

Output prices

Input prices
 Market price f luctuations

Input prices

Project costs

Unforeseen factors that increase costs

Project costs

1 year lag in ben.

Risks related to low  start-up implementation capacity, staff turn over,

many other public instututions involement2 years lag in ben.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

Link with the risk matrix

Base scenario

Project benefits

Yield levels declines

Project benefits

Output prices

Overproduction coupled w ith the w eak  marketing  infrastructure

Overall computation of the Economic Rate of Return

A) D) Adoption rates

PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 Total 92%